

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/12/2025 4:36 PM
BY SARAH R. PENDLETON
CLERK

NO. 103748-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

META PLATFORMS, INC., formerly doing business as
FACEBOOK, INC.,

Petitioner.

**RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

NICHOLAS W. BROWN
Attorney General

CRISTINA SEPE, WSBA 53609 Deputy Solicitor General OID No. 91087 Solicitor General's Office 1125 Washington Street SE Olympia, WA 98504-0100 (360) 753-6200 Cristina.Sepe@atg.wa.gov	S. TODD SIPE, WSBA 23203 Assistant Attorney General OID No. 91157 Complex Litigation Division 800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98104-3188 (206) 464-7744 Todd.Sipe@atg.wa.gov
---	--

Attorneys for Respondent State of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. The Fair Campaign Practices Act.....	3
	B. Meta Repeatedly Violated the FCPA	5
	C. The Trial Court Entered Judgment for the State and the Court of Appeals Affirmed	9
IV.	REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	9
	A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied Precedent to Uphold the FCPA.....	9
	1. Disclosure cases apply exacting scrutiny	9
	2. The FCPA readily satisfies exacting scrutiny	12
	3. The Court of Appeals correctly distinguished <i>McManus</i>	17
	B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held that Violations of the FCPA Are Assessed Per Ad— Not Per Request	18
	C. Meta Waived Its Excessive Fines Clause Argument, Which Fails in Any Event	22
	D. Meta’s Desire to Hold Itself Above the Law Is Not an Issue of Substantial Public Importance.....	29
V.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10, 11
<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Hum. Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	11, 12, 14
<i>In re Tobin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 172 (2008).....	23, 24
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	11, 12
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	11
<i>State v. Evergreen Freedom Found.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 782 (2019).....	12
<i>State v. Eyman</i> , 24 Wn. App. 2d 795 (2022).....	20
<i>State v. Grocery Manufacturers Association</i> , 198 Wn.2d 888 (2022).....	24, 25

<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 195 Wn.2d 442 (2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	23, 25
<i>US W. Commc’ns, Inc. v. Wash. Utilities & Transp.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 134 Wn.2d 74 (1997).....	24
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)	17, 18

Statutes

RCW 42.17A.001	20
RCW 42.17A.345(1).....	3, 4, 19
RCW 42.17A.750.....	21, 26
RCW 42.17A.750(1)(d)(i)-(xiv).....	27
RCW 42.17A.780.....	27
RCW 42.17A.904.....	20

Rules

RAP 10.3(a)(6)	23
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	29, 32

Regulations

WAC 390-18-050(3) 20

WAC 390-18-050(4) 5

WAC 390-18-050(7)(g)..... 5

WAC 390-28-050(3)(a)..... 4

WAC 390-28-050(3)(b)..... 4

Other Authorities

Aimee Picchi, *Facebook: What is the Honest Ads Act?*,
CBS News (Apr. 11, 2018), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/facebook-hearings-what-is-the-honest-ads-act/> 32

Bobby Allyn, *Meta agrees to pay Trump \$25 million to settle lawsuit over Facebook and Instagram suspensions*,
NPR (Jan. 29, 2025), <https://www.npr.org/2025/01/29/nx-s1-5279570/meta-trump-settlement-facebook-instagram-suspensions> 25

Katie Robertson, *Meta Begins Blocking News in Canada*,
N.Y. Times (Aug. 2, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/08/02/business/media/meta-news-in-canada.html>..... 30

Mike Scarcella, *Facebook defends \$725 million privacy settlement in US appeals court*, Reuters (Feb. 7, 2025),
<https://www.reuters.com/legal/litigation/facebook-defends-725-million-privacy-settlement-us-appeals-court-2025-02-07/> 25, 26

Nick Clegg, *New Features and Additional Transparency Measures as the Digital Services Act Comes Into Effect*, Meta (Aug. 22, 2023), <https://about.fb.com/news/2023/08/new-features-and-additional-transparency-measures-as-the-digital-services-act-comes-into-effect/> 31, 32

Political content, Google, <https://support.google.com/adspolicy/answer/6014595?hl=en#zippy=%2Cstate-and-local-election-ads-in-the-united-states> 29

S. 1356, 116th Cong. § 8 (1st Sess. 2019), <https://www.congress.gov/116/bills/s1356/BILLS-116s1356is.pdf>..... 32

Testimony of Colin Stretch, General Counsel, Facebook, Hearing Before the U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary Subcommittee on Crime and Terrorism (Oct. 31, 2017), <https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/10-31-17%20Stretch%20Testimony.pdf> 15
